and the relative size of and dispersion of the shareholdings owned by the other shareholders. Therefore, in

accordance with the requirements of HKFRS 10, CPLY, together with its subsidiary, CPMM, have been

subsidiaries of the Company since July 2006. Previously, CPLY was treated as an associate of the Group

and accounted for using the equity method of accounting.

Comparative amounts for 2013 have been restated in accordance with the relevant transitional provisions set

out in HKFRS 10 (see the tables below for details).

– 8 –

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policy

In accordance with the transitional provisions under HKFRS 10, the effects of changes in accounting policy

described above are set out as follows:

Impact on profit for the period of the application of HKFRS 10

Six months ended

30 June

2013

HK$’000

Increase in administration expenses and decrease in profit for the period (1,436)

Decrease in profit for the period from continuing operations attributable to:

Owners of the Company (715)

Non-controlling interests (721)

(1,436)

Impact on equity as at 1 January 2013

As at

1 January

2013

(originally stated)

HKFRS 10

Adjustments

As at

1 January

2013

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated losses (89,714) (62,942) (152,656)

Non-controlling interests 18,280 (10,200) 8,080

Total effects on equity (71,434) (73,142) (144,576)

Impact on cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2013

HKFRS 10

adjustments

HK$’000

Decrease in net cash inflow from operating activities (1,436)

– 9 –

Impact on basic and diluted loss per share from continuing and discontinued operations

Six months ended

30 June

2013

HK cent

Figure before adjustments (0.02)

Adjustments from the impact of HKFRS 10 (0.02)

Figure after adjustments (0.04)

Impact on basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations

Six months ended

30 June

2013

HK cent

Figure before adjustments 0.04

Adjustments from the impact of HKFRS 10 (0.02)